’
Z

Decision No. 78923 @ [J%U @ B N[%[L .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CCMPANY,

a coxrporation, for authority to Application No. 52039

increase its rates and charges for (Filed July 15, 1970;

water service in its Monterey Penin~ Asended August 5, 1970)
sula Division in Monterey County.

Bacigalupi, Elkus, Salinger & Rosenberg, by
Claude N. Rosenbergz and Cherles de Y.
Elkus. Jr., Attorneys at Law, for applicant.
Edwin B. Lee, for himself, Carmel Valley Property
Cvners Association and Carmel Valley Residents,
Protestants.,
William C. Marsh, Attorney at Law, interested
axtve. ‘
Micgael'J. Stecher, Attorney at Law, John E.
Johnson and Ha G. Scheibe, for t
Commission staff. :

CPINION

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held
before Examiner Coffey at Monterey, California on December 14 and

15, 1970. On February 5, 1971, applicant requested submission be

set aside and the prdceeding reopened for the purpose of tsking
additional evidence relating to the rate of return. Applicant’s
request for reopening toe proceeding heving been granted on March 9,
1971, further hearing was held at Monterey on April 5, 1971, and at
San Francisco on April 19, 1971l. The mattér was resubmitted‘on

May 13, 1971, upon the receipt of briefs and the reporter's transeript
of the heaxing.




A. 52039 EK

Applicant, 2 wholly owned subsidiasry of the American
Waterworks Company, Inc. of Wilmington, Delaware, is a California
corporation operating public utility water systems in portions of
the Counties of Los Angeles, San Diego, Ventura and Monterey.
Applicant’s Monterey Peninsula Division water system serves approx-
imately 27,000 customers within the Cities of Monterey, Pacific Grove,

Carmel~-by-the-Sea, Del Rey Oaks and Sand City, portions of the City

of Segside and certain unincorporeted areas in Monterey County kmown

as "Carmel Velley", "Carmel Highlands", "Pebble Beach" gnd
"Robles del Rio".

In addition to the Monterey Peninsula Civision,
applicant’s other Divisions are designeted as (1) San Gabriel
Valley Division in Los Angcles County; (2) San Dicgo Bay Division

in San Diego County, and (3) Village Division in Ventura County
(all 4n California).




A. 52039 EK

The following tabulation compares applicant’'s present and

proposed rates for metered watexr serxvice:

General Metered Service

Por Meter Per Month
. Present Ratos Pronosed Rates {
P“ : lst  :  2nd : 1st. ¢ 2nd n]
avity : Elevation : Elevation | Gravity : Elevation : Elevation|
Zone = Zone :  Zone 7ono _: Zone s Zene |

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft.

or less $ 2.0 $ 2.25 $2.35 $§ 2.60 $ 2.7 $ 2.9
Next 1,700 cu.ft.,

. per 100.cu.ft. .40 L5 L8 .51 .56 .60
Next 18,000 cu.ft.,

per 1C0 cu.ft. .32 .37 Lo 40 b .50
32 .35 .33 .39 L3

.29 .32 36 .36 Lo
Over 800,000 cu. ‘
per 100 cu. .25 .28 25 31 .35

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch

meter $ 2.10 $ 2.25 $ 2.35 $& 2.60
For 3/L-inch
metor 2.40 2.60 2.70 3.00
For 1=inch
, meter 3.00 3.25 3.35 3.70
For 1s-inch
meter 5.50 6.00 6.50 6.80
Fox 2-inch N
moter 9.00 9.00 9.00 11.50
3-ineh A
meter 18.00 18.00 18.00 22.50
L=inch .
notor 30.00 30.00 30.00 37.50
b=-inch
meter 60.00 60.00 60.00 75.00
8«inch ‘
metor 90.00 90.00 90.00 112.50

Tho mindimun charge will entitle
the customer 1o the quantity of
water which that minimum charge
will purchasc at quantity rates.




A. 52039 EK

The Pollock Water Service, Inc., was granted incfeased
rates by Decicsion No., 75958, dated July 29, 1969 in Application No.
50518, dated Avgust 30, 1968. The authorized rate adjustments wewe
made effective in two steps, 12 months apart. The first year incresse
of approximately 60 percent of the amount guthorized was effective on
August 21, 1969; the rates La the sccond year (cffective as of
August 18, 1970) meke up the balance of the total rate adjustment
authorized. The total rate adjustments authorizecd by saild decision
placed the rates charged (predecessor) Pollock customers at Ldenti-
cally the same level ags those presently charged customers of the
Monterey Penlnsula Divizion. On December 23, 1969, by Decision No.
76601 4{n Application No. 51519, dated December 1, 1969, applicant was
authorized to acquire outstanding stock of Pollock and merge Pollock
into applicant.

The rates proposed in this gpplication will apply to cus=~
tomers formerly served by Pollock. This is reasonable concidering
epplicant's recent and budgeted expenditurez to fmprove the quality
of water sexrvice to former customers of Pollock.

No change 1s proposed in the rates of ary rate schedule
other than General Metered Sexrvice and Street Sprinkling Service.
The rate charged for water service for street sprinkling would be

increased from $.24 to $.42 per month per 100 cubic fect.
Results of COperation

The foilowing tabﬁlation compsres the estimated summaxy of

earrings for the test year 1971, under present and proposed rates,
prepared by the applicent and by the staff, with the summery of

operations adopted for the purposes of this proceedling.




A. 52039 EX

Surmary of Earnings
Estimated Year 1971

: Applicant Estimatod : Staff Estimated : :
: Proseat : Proposed : Present : Proposed : Adopted
Iten : _Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

Oporating Revenues $2,579.1 $ 3,149.5 $ 2,592.8 § 3,204.5 $ 2,980.6

| Operating Expenses | |
Oper. & Maint. T3h.5 7L0.4 720.6 722.9 722.2
Admin., Gen., & Misec. 194.3 194.3 186.9 189.3 188.5
Taxes Othor Than Inc. 431.0 432.6 L32.L 433.8" L33.3.

Depreciation 320.0 320.0 320.0 320.0 320.0
Mlocated Common 90.4 90. L £3.3 83.3 83.3 -

Subtotal 1,770.2  1,777.7  L,73.2 L7493 1,77.3
Income Taxes 109.6 L00.3 172.6 LEo.L 371.0
Total Expensecs 1,879.8 2,178.0 1,915.8  2,23L.7 2,118.3

Net Operating Revenues 699.3 971.5 677.0 969.8 862.3
Deprec. Rate Base 11,110.6  11,120.6 11,055.0 11,055.0 11,055.0
Rate of Return 6.29% 8.74% 6.12% 8.77% 7.8%

A staff witness testified that gpplicant’s estimate of
revenues at 1971 present rates is not based upon the proper applica-
tion of rates to water use and customer spread cata. The remgining
difference stems mainly from the staff'’s lower estimate of customer
growth arnd the pricing ot f£iled tariff rvates of water sales urdex the
contrect with Del Monte Properties, consistent with trecatment accorded
in the last rate proceeding, Decision No. 55359, dated August 5, 1957.

The lower operation and main:eﬁance expenses estiumated by
the steff 1s due in general to the portial exclusion of edvertising
expense, in the amount of $7,000, &nd estimated {not £irm) pay xrste
increases in 1971 of about $8,000. Cherges had been made to adver-

tising expense, Account 783, for items which should have been classi-

fied as conetions er charitable comtributions.




A. 52039 EK

The lower administrative, general and miscellaneous expense
" estimate by the staff results from the staff also excluding $2,100
for certailna dues, charitable contributions and like items in Account
792, Office Supplies and Expense; and $800 for Chamber of Commerce

Dues in Account 799, Miscellaneous General Expense. The belance of

the difference stems from the staff treatment of estimeted pay-rate

incresses and applicant basing its property insurance expense,
Account 793, (an allocation from the parent company) On revenues
from proposed rates.

The lower allocated common expense estimate by the staff
again results £rom the exclusion by the staff of $2,200 in Account
792; $3,900 in Account 798, OQutside Serxvices; and $800 for cérta;d
charitable contributions in Account 799.

The lower deprecisted rete base proposed by the ctaff i1s
due to a staff accounting sdjustment of $18,000 in Account 203,
Other Intangible Plant, for engineering services, the staff estimsate
of Account 131, Materisls and Supplies, being $2,800 below zpplicent's
because of a difference in interpretation of racorded figures, and
the staff's 1971 estimate of working cash being $34,500 below
applicent’s meinly because of an error in applicent’s calculations
and partly because zpplicant based its estimate on 1969 revemue and
expense figures, whexeas the staff used its 1971 estimated figures.

We £4ind the staff estimates of present and proposged
revenues, expenses, ané rste base rezcongble, but Iin our adopted

results will include an allowence for recent iacreases in postal

rgtes.




A. 52039 EK |

Rete o0f Retum

The rate of return to be allowed on property. used and use-
fvl in wendering public utility water sexvice is the major issue to
be resolved in this proceeding. Applicant advocates a rate of return.
of 8.75 percent and the staff recommends a rate of return in the
range of 7.5 percent to 7.8 percent.:

It Ls necessary to xeview the history of applicant with

respect to {ts original authorization to provide public utllity weter
sexvice to California consumers.

In Decision No. 70418, issued March 8, 1366, California

Weter and Telephone Company was granted guthority to sell and transfer

its public utility water business to applicant. Appllcaat paid a cash
purchase price of $41,734,768 £or the properties involved. The pro
forma balance sheet presented in thatlproceeding shows an ecquisition
edjustment of $12,285,371 for the paymeat in excess of the book velue
of the properties purchased. (65 Cal. P.U.C. 283 (1966).) The
decision contains the foilowing statement with respect to the acqui-

sition adjustment:

"The recoxrd contains a substantial amount of
material which 1s not essentisl to the disposition
of a financing, accounting and traasfer proceedirng,
but would be appropriate for a rate proceeding.

Our fallure tc discuss this meterial in connection
with this matter ILs not to be regarded as an indli-
cation of the position the Commission would teke
with respect to any such meterlial in a rate pro-
ceeding. It is essential, however, that there be

no misunderstanding of this Commission’s policy as
regards the treztment of any excess purchase price
in g rate proceeding, and for this reason it iz :
herein stated that it 1s the policy of this Commissio
to £ix rates on the basis of an original cost rate
base end that the plant agcquisition adjustment is
not included as aa element of such a rate base.

The purchaser's president testified under cross-
exgnination that he understood such rate-making
tregtment to represent Commission policy and that

he would not urge a treatment Iinconsistent with




A. 52039 EK

such policy. Tr. 86-~87. Moreover, the witness
for the California-Amexrican Water Company stated ..
that it was his understanding that, the low return
to common shareholders of Californla-American
Water Company resulting £rom the purchase at a
price substantially in excess of the original
cost less depreciation of the properties being
acquired would not be used or claimed as a basis
for the £iling of a rate increase application.
Tr. 147." (65 Cal. P.U.C. 281, 286.

The staff maintains that any attempt by applicant to burden the rate-
payers, in any way, with finaacing the acquisition adjustment is
contrary to the Commission's ruling in said decision.

Applicant contends that the deduction by the staff of the
entire portion of the acquisition cost adjustment from common equily
for the purpose of determining capital ratios aund return on equity
was erroneous. Applicant presented the following tax savings allow-
ance made by the Commission in Decision No. 70418 as a basis for this
argument:

"In conmection with such amortization, the
company will be guthorized to recoxd in said
Account 537 an annugl credit for the tax
savings, with an offsetting charge to a sub~
account under Account 507, Taxes, in an amount
equzi to (a) the decrease attributable to
additional depreclation expense for tax
purposes, plus (b) the reduction dexrived from
edditional interest expense after effecting
an interest expense gllocation which considers
the relationship of the unamortized balance in
the acquisition adjustments account to total
capitalization gnd recognizes changes in
effective interest rates as well as signifi~
cant chagzes in capital structure.” (65 Cal.
PoU'C. 2 "'28‘5.)

Applicant argues that the gbove language recognizes that
part of the acquisition cost adjustment L3 assignable to debt and,
therefore, that the entire amount thereof should not be assigned to
common equity, as did the staff, for the purpose of computing a retuxn

on equity.




A. 5203 XB

The staff submits that applicant's citation does not

support its contention.

The purpose of including the above language in the decision

was to allow applicant the benefit of the lower tax costs attained
because of the higher interest and depreciation charges it would
show over the predecessor company. Since the Commission did rot
allow the excess purchase price over the book value of the assets
purchased, it deemed Lt proper that applicant should receive the
bencfit of the so-called tax savings in conmection therewith,}/

For the purpose of establishing the reasonableness of
water rates to be authorized it is not appropriate to assign any
portion of the acquisition cost adjustment to debt, Applicant.has
been clearly and xepeatedly advised that if it chose to pay for the
properties substantially more than the deprecisted original cost, it
could expect not to be allowed earmings on the acquisition cost ad-
justment, Holders of debt have had no such notice and have no reason
to anticipate a lower return on their investument because oflapplicant's
managerial discretion. Applicant is permitted to recoup its invest-
ment in excess of depreciated original cost because it creates no
added burden on ratepayers. This is all applicant can reasomably
expect. We find reascnable the deduction of ghe entire portion of
the sequisition cost adjustment from common equity for the purpose of
determining capital ratios and return on ¢quity. To do otherwise is
to circumvent the long standing policy of this Commission of fixing
rates on the basis of original cost by the simple device of the sale

of operating utilities for amounts in excess of depreciated original

CcOSt.

1/ Applicant receives an allowance of almost $400,000 per year
because of this treatment which will offset the acquisition-
adjustment in its entircty over an approximate 35-year pexiod.

“Sa




A, 52039 KB

Applicant argues that certain other Class A water utilitiles
in the State are authorized returns on equity of 10.5 percemt to 11.6
percent as coxpared to the 9.21 percent that would be earmed pursuant

to the upper range of the staff's recommendation. These utilities

for thegfive years ending 1969 had an average equity ratilo of 38.4

percent as compared to applicants advocated equity ratlo of
approximately 50 percemt. Due to this substantial difference in
capital structures, applicant and said utilities have different
financial risks, and thus, are not comparable on thié basis.

Said utilities are likewise not comparable with applicant
because none of them has a parent-subsidiary relationship, as does
applicant. |

The average equity ratio of the parent for the year ending
1970 was approximately 14 percent. Applying the concept of '"secondary
leverage', the highest equity allowance of 9.21 percent as recommended
by the staff would result in a greater equity return for the parent,
one which is considerably in excess of the retuxas authorized for |
said California utilities. | |

The returns on equity of said utilities are likewise noﬁ
comparable with that for applicant because of the acquisition
adjustment.

The evidence introduced by applicant in the re-opened
hearings was directed to a showing that a 3.75 percent rate of return
is reasonable and necessary if applicant is to have the inﬁome that
it requires in order to effectuate needed financing in the immediate
future. Applicant's 1971 construction budget is approximately
$2,500,000, of which $811,000 will be expended in the Monterey

2/ California Water Sexvice - 43.77%
Southern Califormiz Water - 36.37%
San Jose Water ~ 35.067% (Exh. 6, Table 4)

-10-




A, 52035 KB

Peninsula Division. Approximately $1,000,000 of this amount will be

provided by deprecilation accruals leaving a net amount of $1,500,000
to be obtained through financing.

Witness for applicant testified that applicant owes
$550,000 on a note which matured March 31, 1971, aad $2,800,000
2gainst a maximm $3,000,000 line of bamk credit. The $550,000 is
to be funded at once, and the $2,800,000 should be funded by lomng
term debt as soon as possible so that thereaftexr financial require-
ments may be met by further short-term borrowings which can, in tum,
be replaced by permanent financing.

Evidence produced by applicant shows need for a minimur of
approximately $5,000,000 of long-term debt finamcing, of which
applicant has been granted authority to issue $1,000,000 of First
Mortgage Bonds. The proceeds of this issue Iis intended to pay off
past due bank indebtedness of $550,000 and the balance of $450,000
to reimburse applicant's treasury for momeys previously expended. |

Applicant indicated that its indemture under which its long
term debt is issued requires that there be a coverage of 1.75 times
interest payable on bonds outstanding, and because of this restriction
it would not be able to issue long term debt at the staff's recoﬁmended
rate of return. The staff conteads that the 7.5 percent - 7.8 percent
rate of return range would be sufficient for applicant to meet its
future financial requirements. Applicant stipulated that cm the basis
of the 12 months' operations ending December 31, 1970, it would have 2
coverage of 1.8 times after the issuance of the $1,000,000 of First
Mortgage Bonds, with the $550,000 bank loan outstonding, with no fate

inecrecases for the Monterey Penminsula Division or the Village Distriet




- A. 52039 KB

3/
of the Califormia American Water Company, but with rate increases

authorized in 1970 annualized. (Tr. 259,260.)

The staff argued that applicant is striving to attain a
erisis based on its alleged times interest coverage requirements
and that applicant has ''presumed" that the only method of acquiring
additional capital is through the issuance of long term debt. The

taff took excepticn to this "presumption' by indicarzing that the
applicant nas two alternatives to thils long term firancing, namely,
the issuance of additiomal stock to the paremt and the furnishing of
advances from the parent until such time as the pseudo-crisis is at
an end.

In reply to applicant’s statement that, "there is no
evidence as to the ability of the parent company to provide ample
equity funds', the staff argues that the burden of proving thet it

has no other reasonable means of attfacting capital is placed upon

it and nzc the staff, (Southern Counties Gas Co., 58 CPUC 27
(2960) .0~

We f£ind reasomable a rate of return of 7.8 percent for the
test year which will produce a return of 9.21 percent on common.
equity after deducting therefrom the unamortized portion of the

acquisition adjustment in the amount of approximately $10,800,000.

3/ The Village District has pending a rate increase application.

&/ It should be noted that the pareant, American Waterworks Company,
is the largest water utility holding company in the United States
and paild $12,285,371 in excess of book wvalue of the properties
pu;ihased to establish its subsidiary as a Califormia water
utilicy.




A. 5203% KB

Public Presentation

Customers testified in opposition to the requested rate
increase, complained of inadequate water quality and service.
Applicant iInvestigated and reported in Exhibit No. 9 om thirteen
complaints presented in persom cr by letter at the hecring.

The staff reported that its figld invescigations.disclosed |
that service quality was adaquate with the exception of two general
arcas.

Since applicant has imstalled at the trxoublesome wells
treatwent facilities which will permit full production in 1971,
and in view of Exhibit No. 9, there appears no further actien is
required of the Commission at this time, pending evaluation of
action taken by applicant to improve water quality and sexvice.

The President of the Carmel Valley Property Owners'
Association complained that applicant's operation of pumps in the
Lower Carmel Valley river basin has lowered the water table to
cause destruction of the riparian vegetation along the bamks of
Carmel River, Said destruction is alleged to have resulted in
erosion of banks and land and threaten to cause:

Further erosion of land,

Destruction of homes due to the river breaking out
of destroyed river banks,

Damage to one or more golf courses and a retirement
home should course of river change,

Expenditures for concrete lining of river banks if
pumping damage cannot othexrwise be controlled, and

Increased capital investments to effect changes in
applicant's operating procedures so that wster may
be pumped without destroying river bvanks.




A, 52039 KB

Sald complainant desires that approval of this application be withheld
until applicant has indicated a means of protecting the safety and
welfare of people of Carmel Valley while engaging in pumping opera-
tions and until applicant has included the cost of said means in a

rate increase applicaticen.

Applicant argued that if a civil tort should occur and

damage were to follow, the proper forum for redress would be the
courts and not the Commission.

Said complainant stated that a use permit for a well in 1966
‘had been granted by the local county government without the xiver
bank protective provisions requested by complainant, the county
holding it had no responsibility or authority in this situation
since the jurisdiction was with the State.

Applicant agreed to imvestigate the circumstances of this
complaintand report to the Commission. Sald report has been
recelved by the Commission and sent to complainant. Applicant
states in the report:

"The California-American Water Company recognizes the

ixportance of this visual focus of the valley and

stands ready to cooperate fully in its preservation."

Since this record does not include sufficient evidence on
methods and costs of preservation, no order will be madé at this
time on this issue; either applicant or complainant may request
such further Commission action or determination as wmay be
appropriately within its jurisdiction should commumity and utility
cooperation not resolve the mode of utility operation or sharing of
costs. GCenerally it can be assumed that all reasonable costs
incurred in the reasonable operation of a water system will be

recovered In the rates charged for water sexrvice to customers.




A. 5203% KB

Findings and Conclusion
The Commission finds that:

1, Applicant is in need of additional revennés, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive,

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1971, reasonably indicate the results of applicant’s operations
in the near future. |

3. A rate of return of 7.8 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1971 1is reasomable. It is estimated that such rate of
return will provide a return on common equity of approximately 9.21
percent after deducting therefrom the unamortized acquisition
adjustument.

4, The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the oxrder which f£ollows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this ordexr
California-American Water Company is authorized to file the revised
rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A, to withdraw




A. 52039 KB

and cancel Schedules Nos. PWS~1, PWS-4H, PWS-5, PWS-6, PWS-7 and
PWS-10, and to revise the territory description of all Momterey
Division rate schedules to include the texritory of Pollock. Such
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date
of the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of f£iling.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service readered om and
after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

San Francisoq

. 5
Dated at » California, this /3 J

day of ¥ YULY , 1971,

Commissioners

Commissionér J. P. Vukasin, Jr., bqing
gecessarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this procogdins._

Commissioner D. W. Holmes, being
necessarily absent, 414 not partiocipate
in the disposition of this proceeding,.




A.5203% NE

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. Mol
Monterey Poninsula Tarif? Aren
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water furnished on 2 metered basis.

TERRITORY

Monterey, Pacific Grove, Carmol-by-the-Sea, Del Rey Osks, Sand City, (C)
and a porticn of Seaside, and vicinity, Monterey County. (¢

Per Meter Per Month
RATES Gravity 1st Eleva~ 2nd Eleva-
' Zone tien Zone <ion Zomu
Quantity Ratos: i

L)
S

First 300 cu.ft. or less .....$ 2.45 § 2.60 $ 2.80
Next 1,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Lb .52 .56

Next 18,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 37 A3 b
Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 3L 37 A0
Next 700,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.f%. .28 3L .37
Over 800,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 023 .29 32

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter ......... $ 2.45
For 3/lminch meter ......... 2.80
For d=inch meter ......... 3.50
For ld-inch meter .eveeeon.. 6,40
For 2-inch meter ......... 11.00
For 3-inch meter ..eveeer. 21.00
For L~inch meter ......... 35.00
For b~inch meter ......... 70.00
For 8-inch meter ......... 105.00 .

The Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer to the
quantity of water which that minimum chargo will
porchaze at Quantity Rates,

&>
B3nPBEarws
88838338838

P

3838888%

&BFI:\»\-:N

H«.,‘—‘-qﬂ-‘-ﬂ‘ﬂﬂn*-‘"ﬁ*""‘-‘ﬂ-‘Q***Q‘-‘-’ H

(8
O
hoal

~

8
5
Ay, ]
L)

SPECIAL_CONDITION

The boundarios of the three zones in which “he above rates apply are
as set forth in the Preliminary Statement and delinecated on the Tardff
Service Area Maps filed as part of these tariff schedules. (D)




A.52039 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schodule No. Mo-7

Monterey Peninsula Tarif:r Araa

STREET SPRINKLING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service fwrnished to municipalities on a
metered basis for street sprinkling.

TERRITORY

Yonterey, Pacific Grove, Carmel-by-the~Ses, Del Rey Oaks, Sand City, (C)
and a portion of Seaside, and vicinity, Monterey County. ()

RATE - Per Menth
For all water usod, por 100 cW.ff. ceevreevencons - $0.40




